Vermont law.
No. R-90. House concurrent resolution congratulating the 2018 Windsor High School Division III championship baseball team.

(H.C.R.72)

Offered by: Representatives Ralph of Hartland and Bartholomew of Hartland

<u>Whereas</u>, the steady and reliable fielding, hitting, and pitching of the 2018 Windsor Yellowjackets Division III baseball team culminated in the squad being assigned the first playoff seed, and

<u>Whereas</u>, this top ranking was well deserved as the Yellowjackets remained undefeated through the semifinal contest and secured a championship game berth against second-seeded Green Mountain Union High School for a season-ending contest played at Centennial Field in Burlington, and

<u>Whereas</u>, despite Green Mountain's scoring the initial run in the top of the first, Windsor tied the score in its half of the opening inning, surged ahead 3–1 in the third, and continued an offensive drive, resulting in an impressive 10–2 win and the team's second Division III title during the past three years, and

<u>Whereas</u>, the victorious Yellowjackets were Seth Balch, Duncan Frazer, Ben Meagher, Dakota Page, Adam Stapleton, Elijah Collier, Ryland Richardson, Robert Slocum, Tyler Wright, Daniel Cardillo, Josh Gaudette, Justin Smith, Dylan Hodgdon, Caleb Meagher, William Heim, and Rhett Barrows, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Head Coach Jamie Richardson and assistant coaches Rob Slocum, Adam Kapuscinski, and David Weld were proud of their team, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates the 2018 Windsor High School Division III championship baseball team, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Windsor High School.